

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

**IA No. 2 OF 2026
IN
SA NO: 82 OF 2026**

Between:

1. Ummalla Laxminarayana, S/o. Late Odelu.
2. Ummalla Mallesh, S/o. Late Odelu.
3. Ummalla Durga Prasad, S/o Laxminarayana.

... Appellants/Respondents/Plaintiff s
(Appellants in SA 82 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

Vijaya Shankar Upadhyaya, S/o. Late Ramnivas Upadhyay, Aged. 71 years,
Occ. Business, R/o. Ganesh Basthi, Kothagudem Town 86 Mandal, Bhadradi
Kothagudem District

...Respondent/Appellant /Defendant
(Respondent in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : Sri P RAMA SHARANA SHARMA

Counsel for the Respondent :---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to injunct the respondents from interfering with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of the appellants over the suit schedule property;

SUIT SCHEDULE PROPERTY

Tin sheet Roofed shop room with two shutters on North and West in an extent of 13.33 Sq. yards with 12 feet length and 10 feet width adjacent towards west of the house bearing H. No. 5-8-29(Old No. 5-8-45) situated near Banyan tree, M.G Road Kothagudem Town and Mandal and District Bounded by:

East: Al Tailor Shop bearing H. No. 5-8-59(Old No. 5-8-45)

West: M.G. Road

North: Municipal Road

South: Kalpana Kangan Hall,

Pending disposal of SA No. 82 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and grounds filed therein and the orders of the High Court dated 03.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel, the Court made the following;

ORDER

The interim order granted earlier, shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

Post on 16.06.2026.

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Junior Civil Judge, Kothagudem.
2. The I Additional District Judge at Kothagudem.
3. One CC to SRI. P RAMA SHARANA SHARMA Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED:21.04.2026

NOTE: POST ON 16.06.2026

ORDER

**I.A.No.2 of 2026
IN
SA.No.82 of 2026**

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

